
I N S T R U C T I O N  M A N U A L

R E C U M B E N T  S P O R T



Lou Lentine 
CEO 

Echelon Fitness  
Multimedia, LLC



Hello,

I am Lou Lentine, CEO of Echelon, and I would like to welcome you to the 
Echelon community. You’ve made a great decision for yourself and your 
family. The Echelon Experience is an innovative combination of fitness 
products integrated with our state-of-the-art Echelon Fit® app. This brand-
new, fitness lifestyle connects your family, friends, the Echelon community, 
and Echelon instructors together to help you with your fitness goals. With 
thousands of live and on-demand classes, no matter your schedule or 
experience, there is always a new and exciting class for you to join.

We embrace your decision to join our Echelon family in the pursuit of living 
a healthier lifestyle. We are committed to continue engineering cutting 
edge, world-class fitness products to improve quality of life through workout 
experiences that make an active lifestyle more accessible and sustainable.

Thank you again for choosing Echelon and I look forward to seeing you  
in the next live class!

Best personal regards, 

Lou Lentine 
CEO, Echelon Fitness Multimedia, LLC



4 

15.21
You are cautioned that changes or modifications not expressly approved 
by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to 
operate the equipment.

15.105(B)
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in 
a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:

•	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
•	 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from  

that to which the receiver is connected.
•	 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC RF RADIATION EXPOSURE STATEMENT:
1.	 This Transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction  

with any other antenna or transmitter.
2.	 This equipment complies with RF radiation exposure limits set forth for 

an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and 
operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator and  
your body.

THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF 
THE FCC RULES. OPERATION IS SUBJECT  
TO THE FOLLOWING TWO CONDITIONS:
1.	 This device may not cause harmful interference and
2.	 This device must accept any interference received, including  

interference that may cause undesired operation.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (FCC) STATEMENT



    5

THIS CLASS B DIGITAL APPARATUS COMPLIES WITH 
CANADIAN ICES-003.

CET APPAREIL NUMÉRIQUE DE CLASSE B EST 
CONFORME À LA NORME NMB-003.

CANADIAN NOTICE
This device complies with ISED license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation  
is subject to the following two conditions:
1.	 This device may not cause interference, and
2.	 This device must accept any interference, including interference  

that may cause undesired operation of the device.

AVIS CANADIEN
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’ISED applicables  
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée  
aux deux conditions suivantes:

1.	 L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
2.	 L’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique  

subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre  
le fonctionnement.

CAUTION: EXPOSURE TO RADIO 
FREQUENCY RADIATION
1.	 To comply with the Canadian RF exposure compliance requirements, this 

device and its antenna must not be co-located or operating in conjunction 
with any other antenna or transmitter.

2.	 To comply with RSS 102 RF exposure compliance requirements, a 
separation distance of at least 20 cm must be maintained between  
the antenna of this device and all persons.

ATTENTION: EXPOSITION AU 
RAYONNEMENT RADIOFRÉQUENCE
1.	 Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité RF canadienne 

l’exposition, cet appareil et son antenne ne doivent pas être co-localisés 
ou fonctionnant en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur.

2.	 Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité CNR 102 RF exposition, 
une distance de séparation d’au moins 20 cm doit être maintenue entre 
l’antenne de cet appareil et toutes les personnes.

INNOVATION, SCIENCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CANADA (ISED) 
INNOVATION, SCIENCE ET DÉVELOPPEMENT ÉCONOMIQUE CANADA (ISED)



6  |  Warning Labels

WARNING LABELS



Warning Labels  |  7

WARNING LABELS



8 

CONTENTS

 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS��� ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � �9

BIKE SPECIFICATIONS��� ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � 12

PARTS LIST ���  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � 13 

HARDWARE LIST �� � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � 15 

ASSEMBLY ��� ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � 15

ECHELON MEMBERSHIP ACTIVATION��� ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � 20

CONSOLE OPERATION ���  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � 22

CARE & MAINTENANCE��� ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � 24

CUSTOMER SERVICE ��� ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � ��  � 27



Important Safety Instructions  |  9

Care should be taken in mounting or dismounting the stationary exercise  
bike. Before mounting or dismounting, move the pedal on the mounting  
or dismounting side to its lowest position and bring the machine to a  
complete stop.

The manufacturer recommends placing the Echelon® Recumbent Sport bike in 
a space where you have two feet of clearance on all sides of the bike for  
safe mounting and dismounting of the exercise bike.

The minimum dimensions are: 0.5 m (19.7 in.) on at least one side, and  
0.5 m (19.7 in.) either behind or in front of the exercise bike.

While cleaning your Echelon® Recumbent Sport bike, please use a soft rag 
with mild detergent or water to wipe down the machine. Do not use corrosive  
chemical liquids which may damage the cover.

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always  
be followed, including the following:

Read all instructions before using the Echelon® Recumbent Sport.

FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

DANGER – TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK:

Always unplug this appliance from the electrical outlet immediately after 
using and before cleaning.

 
 

WARNING – TO REDUCE THE RISK OF BURNS, FIRE, 
ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS:

1.	 An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in. Unplug 
from outlet when not in use, and before putting on or taking off parts.

2.	 Do not operate under blanket or pillow. Excessive heating can occur and 
cause fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.

3.	 This appliance is not intended for use by persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, 
unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Keep children 
under the age of 13 away from this machine.

4.	 Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual.  
Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.

5.	 Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not 
working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or dropped into 
water. Return the appliance to a service center for examination and repair.

6.	 Do not carry this appliance by supply cord or use cord as a handle.
7.	 Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
8.	 Never operate the appliance with the air openings blocked. Keep the air 

openings free of lint, hair, and the like.
9.	 Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
10.	Do not use outdoors.
11.	Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where 

oxygen is being administered.
12.	To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position, then remove plug  

from outlet.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS



10  |  Important Safety Instructions 

BEFORE starting any fitness or strength program, consult with your 
physician or health official. This will ensure that you engage in the proper 
strength or fitness program for your age and physical condition. 
 
Before using the Echelon® Recumbent Sport, answer these questions:

•	 Have you been sick recently?
•	 Have you had prolonged dizziness recently?
•	 Have you been out of breath for no reason recently?
•	 Have you had chest pain recently?
•	 Do you currently have any injuries preventing you from exercise?
•	 Are you pregnant?
•	 Do you have any conditions or reasons you should NOT exercise?
•	 Are you over 35 years old and physically inactive?
•	 Have you been told by a doctor that you should NOT exercise?

If you answer “yes” to any of the above questions, you should seek 
further advice from your doctor prior to using the Echelon®  
Recumbent Sport.

Read the user manual fully and follow all instructions. This ensures  
your safety.

•	 ALWAYS use the Echelon® Recumbent Sport on solid, level ground and in a 
well-lit and ventilated area.

•	 ALWAYS check that the seat, handlebars, and pedals are securely fastened 
before use.

•	 NEVER allow children to play on or around the bike. This helps protect 
them from injury from moving parts.

•	 ALWAYS set the bike up properly for your specific body type. The Echelon® 
Recumbent Sport offers up/down and fore/aft adjustments that are clearly 
marked to ensure quick and easy customization for each workout.

•	 ALWAYS check the bike before use.
•	 NEVER use the bike if it is not properly/completely assembled or is 

damaged in any way.
•	 NEVER exceed the weight limit for this bike. The weight limit for this bike is 

300 pounds. Do not use the Echelon® Recumbent Sport if your body weight 
is in excess of 300 pounds.

•	 NEVER use Echelon® Recumbent Sport when sick or fatigued.
•	 ALWAYS wear proper attire and footwear that fully covers your feet. Long 

hair should be tied back or tucked away. Ensure that shoelaces are tucked 
into your shoes.

•	 ALWAYS warm up/stretch before starting exercise.
•	 ALWAYS be cautious when getting on and off the Echelon®  

Recumbent Sport.
•	 ALWAYS wait until the pedals have come to a complete stop before  

taking your feet off of the pedals or dismounting. Do not stand or climb  
on the handlebars.

•	 ALWAYS keep hands away from moving parts and ensure that hands are 
never placed where there is no rubber handlebar grip.

•	 NEVER overexert yourself or work to exhaustion. If you feel faint, dizzy, short 
of breath, or if you have chest or other pains, STOP IMMEDIATELY! Consult 
your physician before using the Echelon® Recumbent Sport again. 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (cont’d.)



Important Safety Instructions   |  11

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (cont’d.)

•	 ALWAYS ensure that you have a water bottle filled with at least 12 oz.  
of water and a towel close by to absorb sweat from your body and  
the handlebars.

•	 NEVER use the Echelon® Recumbent Sport in a standing position at high 
revolutions per minute (RPM).

•	 ALWAYS keep your pelvis positioned over the center line of the  
Echelon® Recumbent Sport.

•	 NEVER adjust the resistance of the flywheel or the position of the handlebars 
while in a standing position.

•	 NEVER use accessory attachments that have not been recommended by  
the manufacturer. Using such attachments may cause injury or damage  
to the bike and will affect the warranty of the bike.

•	 ALWAYS ensure that the Echelon® Recumbent Sport is wiped down after each  
use to keep it sanitary.

•	 Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children  
without supervision.

If any problems arise affecting the performance of the Echelon® Recumbent 
Sport, contact the manufacturer immediately. Always ensure that parts which 
undergo wear are checked regularly.

This safety information and user manual do not replace the need to be alert and 
to use common sense when using the Echelon® Recumbent Sport.



12  |  Bike Specifications

BIKE SPECIFICATIONS

Seat 
Rotation 

Lever

Seat  
Adjustment   

Lever

Handlebar 
Adjustment

Transport 
Wheels

Leveling 
Feet

PARTS LIST

Console



Parts List  |  13

PARTS LIST

Main Frame Front Foot Handlebar 
Post

Rear Foot Handlebar 
Post Cover

Seat 
Adjustment 

Lever

Seat FramePedals

AdapterConsoleSeat BackSeatSeat Handle

Right 
Handlebar

Left 
Handlebar

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15



14  | h ardware list

HARDWARE LIST

M6x20 Flat 
Head Bolt (6)

M6x20 Round 
Head Bolt (2)

M8x20 
Bolt (11)

M6x45  
Bolt (4)

M8x47 
Bolt (2)

D6 Ø12x1.2 Flat 
Washer (4)

D6 Ø12x1 Flat 
Washer (6)

D8 Ø20x2 
Arc Washer (7)

WrenchHex KeyCap Nut (6)D8 Spring 
Washer (15)

D6 Spring 
Washer (12)

D6 Ø16 Arc 
Washer (2)

ST4 Screw (2)

A B C D E

G H I J K

M N O P Q

M8x73 
Bolt (4)

D8 Ø16x1.5 Flat 
Washer (10)

Spanner

F

L

R



D
N

I

D

D

N
N

I I

4

1

TW2

TW1

LP2

LP1

RP2

RP1

ASSEMBLY  |  15

a.	 Connect Trunk Wire 1 (TW1) to Trunk Wire 2 (TW2). 
b.	 Connect Left Handle Pulse Wire 1 (LP1) to Left Handle Pulse  

Wire 2 (LP2). 
c.	 Connect Right Handle Pulse Wire 1 (RP1) to Right Handle Pulse  

Wire 2 (RP2).
d.	 Attach Handlebar Post (4) to Main Frame (1) using 3 M8x20 Bolt (D), 

3 D8 Ø20x2 Arc Washer (I), and 3 D8 Spring Washer (N). Tighten and 
secure with Wrench (Q).

a.	 Attach the Front Foot (2) to Main Frame (1) using 2 M8x73 Bolt (F), 2 
D8 Ø20x2 Arc Washer (I), 2 D8 Spring Washer (N) and 2 Cap Nut (O). 
Tighten and secure with Wrench (Q).

b.	 Attach the Rear Foot (3) to Main Frame (1) using 2 M8x73 Bolt (F), 2 
D8 Ø20x2 Arc Washer (I), 2 D8 Spring Washer (N) and 2 Cap Nut (O). 
Tighten and secure with Wrench (Q)

1
2

STEP

STEP

O

O

ON

N

N
I

I

I

N I
O

F
F

F
F

2

3

1

ASSEMBLY



A
M

J

A
M

6

7

LP2

RP2
J

8

8
RP1

LP1

LP2 RP2

RP1LP1

a.	 Attach 2 Handlebar Post Covers (5) to Main Frame (1) using 2 ST4 Screw 
(G). Tighten and secure with Spanner (R).

a.	 Connect Left Handle Pulse Wire 1 (LP1) to Left Handle Pulse  
Wire 2 (LP2).

b.	 Attach Left Handlebar (6) to Main Frame (1) using 3 M6x20 Flat Head 
Bolt (A), 3 D6 Spring Washer (M), and 3 D6 Ø12x1 Flat Washer (J). 
Tighten and secure with Hex Key (P).

c.	 Connect Right Handle Pulse Wire 1 (RP1) with Right Handle Pulse  
Wire 2 (RP2).

d.	 Attach Right Handlebar (7) to Main Frame (1) using 3 M6x20 Flat Head 
Bolt (A), 3 D6 Spring Washer (M), and 3 D6 Ø12x1 Flat Washer (J). 
Tighten and secure with Hex Key (P).

e.	 Attach 2 Pedal (8) to Main Frame (1) using Wrench (Q). Note: Left Pedal 
is reverse-threaded. Turn left pedal bolt counter-clockwise to tighten.

16  |  assembly 

5

5

G

G

3
4

STEP

STEP

ASSEMBLY (cont’d.)

6-d



assembly   |  17

O
L

E 11

9

D
N
L

12

12

9

D

N
L

9

9
10

H
M
B

10

a.	 Attach Seat Frame (9) to Seat Frame assembly using 4 M8x20 Bolt (D), 
4 D8 Spring Washer (N), and 4 D8 Ø16x1.5 Flat Washer (L). Tighten and 
secure with Wrench (Q).

b.	 Attach Seat Adjustment Lever (10) to seat slider using 2 M6x20 Round 
Head Bolt (B), 2 D6 Spring Washer (M), and 2 D6 Ø16 Arc Washer (H). 
Tighten and secure with Hex Key (P).

5
STEP

a.	 Attach Seat Handle (11) to Seat Frame (9) using 2 M8x47 Bolt (E), 2 D8 
Ø16x1.5 Flat Washer (L), and 2 Cap Nuts (O). Tighten and secure with 
Wrench (Q).

b.	 Attach Seat (12) to Seat Frame (9) using 4 M8x20 Bolt (D), 4 D8 Spring 
Washer (N), and 4 D8 Ø16x1.5 Flat Washer (L). Tighten and secure with 
Wrench (Q).

6
STEP



a.	 Attach Seat Back (13) to Seat Frame (9) using 4 M6x45 Bolt (C), 4 D6 
Spring Washer (M), and 4 D6 Ø12x1.2 Flat Washer (K). Tighten and 
secure with Hex Key (P).

b.	 Connect Console Wire 1 (C1) and Trunk Wire (T1).
c.	 Connect Console Wire 2 (C2) and Left Handle Pulse Wire (LP1).
d.	 Connect Console Wire 3 (C3) and Right Handle Pulse Wire (RP1).
e.	 Remove 4 Screws attached to back of Console (14). Attach Console (14) 

to Handlebar Post (4) using 4 removed screws. Tighten and secure with 
Spanner (R).

Moving the Recumbent Sport
a.	 To move the Recumbent Sport, lift handlebar on Rear Foot until 

transportation wheels on Front Foot touch the ground. With wheels on 
ground, carefully move bike to desired location

Leveling the Recumbent Sport
Adjust the leveling feet by turning clockwise to raise and counterclockwise to 
lower until the bike is leveled.

18  |  assembly 

14

C1C2
C3

C
M

K

13

T1
LP1

RP1

T1

C1

LP1 RP1

C2 C3

9

4

7
8

STEP

STEP

ASSEMBLY (cont’d.)



OPERATION  |  19

Adjusting the Sliding Seat
a.	 Use the lower adjustment lever to slide the seat up and down along 

the seat rail. Be sure seat is locked into place before beginning 
exercise.

b.	 Pull upper adjustment lever upward to allow seat to rotate for easy 
mount and dismount. Be sure seat rotation is locked before beginning 
exercise.

Handlebar Adjustment
a.	 Rotate outer bushing below handles clockwise to loosen. Handlebars 

can be pulled out or pushed in to adjust length as desired. Rotate 
outer bushing counterclockwise to lock handles into desired position.

OPERATION

1-a 1-b



20  |  Echelon Membership Activation

ECHELON MEMBERSHIP ACTIVATION

Download the Echelon Fit® App
Ensure the latest version of the Echelon Fit® App is installed from the Google Play™ Store  
or the App™ Store.

Operational Instructions
Connect to the Echelon Fit® App to access tutorials and operation instructions.



Echelon Membership Activation  |  21

ECHELON MEMBERSHIP ACTIVATION

1.	 CHOOSE “SIGN UP NOW”

2.	SELECT PURCHASE LOCATION
Select purchase location and follow the on-screen instructions.

3.	CHOOSE YOUR PLAN
Monthly / 1-Year and 2-Year

4.	SET UP PAYMENT METHOD

5.	ENTER PERSONAL ACCOUNT INFO

6.	VIEW YOUR ACCOUNT
Edit your billing info, add family members, manage subscriptions,  
and (if on your mobile device) download the app and sign in.

ACCOUNT ACTIVATION
If this product was purchased on the echelonfit.com website, you should have 
received an activation email. Click the link in the activation email and follow the 
on-screen instructions. Enter your information to verify payment information. 
You will not be charged until the next month.

ACCOUNT CREATION
All account info and plans are managed at member.echelonfit.com and use 
the same login. After creating your account login on member.echelonfit.
com, write down your login info. This will be the same login for the App.

Activate Echelon Premier Membership to connect to classes.
To learn more about the membership, visit echelonfit.com/membership.

a.	 Scan QR code below or visit member.echelonfit.com.
b.	 Follow prompts to complete membership enrollment.

Membership 
Activation 
Required 

to Unlock the  
Recumbent  
Sport Bike 
Experience



22  |  Console Operation

DATA RANGE
TIME: 0:00~99.00   
SPEED: 0.0~99.99
DISTANCE: 0.00~999
CAL: 0~9999
Pulse: 40~240
RPM: 0~999
WATT: 0~899

DISPLAY DEFINITION
Time: Duration of exercise
Speed: Current cycling speed
Distance: Accumulated distance
Calories: Calories burned
Pulse: Heart rate during session
RPM: Roations per minute
WATT: Power

CONSOLE OPERATION

BUTTON DEFINITION
▲: Increase selected function.
▼: Decrease selected function.
RESET: Return to Program 1 in any mode; Clear all modes.
START: Start or Stop exercise session.
RECOVERY: Test heartbeat recovery rate.
ENTER: Switch between settings while machine is idle; Switch display of RPM/WATT 
             during session.
DISPLAY-ALT: Fix a selected function to display in main window.



Console Operation  |  23

CONSOLE OPERATION



24  |  Care & Maintenance

CARE & MAINTENANCE

Daily
1.	 Inspect the pedals of your bike before each ride for any looseness or deformation. Follow instructions from page 16 to tighten, as needed. Doing this ensures 

your safety, the quality of your experience, and the overall life of your bike. If any issues are found, cease using the equipment immediately and contact 
customer service (833-937-2453).

2.	 Clean every high-use or exposed area with a non acidic cleaner (no ammonia, alcohol, or chlorine). Do NOT spray any solution directly onto the bike. This could 
ruin any electrical components and ports on the bike. Raise saddle and handlebar posts to their highest setting to expose any excess moisture after a workout 
and clean thoroughly. 

3.	 Inspect for any noises that could indicate potential issues. If a troubling noise is indicated please contact Customer Service (833-937-2453).

Weekly
1.	 Inspect all the assembled and pre-assembled hardware to find if anything needs to be tightened or re-secured. This includes but is not limited to:

a.	 All height and distance adjustment knobs/levers 
b.	 Handlebar securing bolts
c.	 Bolts for the tablet mount
d.	 Hinge bolt for tablet mount
e.	 Screws securing saddle to the saddle post
f.	 Screws and nylon strap securing toe cage to pedal

2.	 Dust, vacuum and wipe down all the areas around and  
on the bike that are not normally cleaned in your daily cleaning procedures.

3.	 Assess the feet leveling system to make sure your bike is sitting level  
to the floor (adjust all four rubber feet accordingly).

4.	 Test emergency brake operation
a.	 Pedal bike low-medium speed
b.	 Push resistance knob / emergency brake in towards flywheel



Care & Maintenance  |  25

CARE & MAINTENANCE CARE & MAINTENANCE

Monthly
1.	 Assess the saddle and handlebar adjustments for wear and tear.  

If a replacement is needed contact customer service (833-937-2453).
2.	 Assess the quality of the drive belt every 5 - 6 months by CAREFULLY removing the screws from the right side frame cover and using a flashlight  

to assess the belt from the top down while pedaling with one hand. 
3.	 Check nylon foot straps on toe cages for wear.

As Needed
1.	 Test the brake pads for wear periodically by utilizing the emergency brake a few times during a controlled sprint.
2.	 Adjust the belt tension for slipping:

a.	 Remove the right pedal.
b.	 Remove all screws from the plastic cover that covers the crank area and peel back the warning sticker. 
c.	 Use a long Phillips Head screwdriver* to twist out the inner plastic ring by pushing against the inner locking plastic keys that keep it  

in place around the crank.
d.	 Remove the plastic cover to expose the belt-tightening nut and use a 3 / 8” Ratchet Wrench* with a 6” extension, and a 13mm Socket Wrench* to tighten the 

nut.



26  |  Care & Maintenance

NOTES



Customer Service  |  27

CUSTOMER SERVICE

Questions or Concerns
Our members are our priority! If you require assistance or 
have concerns, please contact our customer service team.

	 (833) 937-2453

	 cs@echelonfit.com

Submit a Request:

Warranty Information
Your Echelon Recumbent Sport Bike comes with a 1-year  
parts and labor warranty. Should the need arise, all you  
need is a proof of purchase and our customer service team  
will be happy to assist. Additional 1- or 2-year extended 
warranties are available through customer service.



READ INSTRUCTIONS 
BEFORE OPERATING

MADE IN 
CHINA

PATENT 
PENDING REV: 04142025

MODEL: ECH-REC-SPT

ECHELON FITNESS MULTIMEDIA, LLC 
605 CHESTNUT STREET, SUITE 700 

CHATTANOOGA, TN 37450

ECHELONFIT.COM


